State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 650

Date of enactment: March 27, 2006 Date of publication*: April 10, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 206

AN ACT *to renumber* 705.20; *to amend* subchapter II (title) of chapter 705 [precedes 705.10], 863.27, 865.201 (1), 867.046 (1m), 867.046 (2) (intro.), 867.046 (2) (j) and 867.046 (2m); and *to create* 77.25 (10m), 77.25 (11m), 705.15, 706.001 (2) (bm) and 867.046 (1) (c) of the statutes; **relating to:** nonprobate transfer of real property at death.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 77.25 (10m) of the statutes is created to read:

77.25 (10m) Solely to designate a TOD beneficiary under s. 705.15.

SECTION 2. 77.25 (11m) of the statutes is created to read:

77.25 (11m) By nonprobate transfer on death under s. 705.15.

SECTION 3. Subchapter II (title) of chapter 705 [precedes 705.10] of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 705

SUBCHAPTER II NONPROBATE TRANSFERS AT DEATH<u>:</u> NONPROBATE TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY

SECTION 4. 705.15 of the statutes is created to read: 705.15 Nonprobate transfer of real property on death. (1) An interest in real property that is solely owned, owned by spouses as survivorship marital property, or owned by 2 or more persons as joint tenants may be transferred without probate to a designated TOD beneficiary as provided in this section on the death of the sole owner or the last to die of the multiple owners.

- (2) A TOD beneficiary may be designated on a deed that evidences ownership of the property interest in the owner or owners by including the words "transfer on death" or "pay on death," or the abbreviation "TOD" or "POD," after the name of the owner or owners of the property and before the name of the beneficiary or beneficiaries. The designation may be included on the original deed that passes the property interest to the owner or owners or may be made at a later time by the sole owner or all then surviving owners by executing and recording another deed that designates a TOD beneficiary. A TOD beneficiary designation is not effective unless the deed on which the designation is made is recorded.
- (3) The designation of a TOD beneficiary on a deed does not affect ownership of the property until the owner's death. The designation may be canceled or changed at any time by the sole owner or all then surviving owners, without the consent of the beneficiary, by executing and recording another deed that designates a different beneficiary or no beneficiary. The recording of a deed that designates a TOD beneficiary or no beneficiary revokes any designation made in a previously recorded deed relating to the same property interest.
- (4) On the death of the sole owner or the last to die of multiple owners, ownership of the interest in the real property passes, subject to any lien or other encum-

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

brance, to the designated TOD beneficiary or beneficiaries who survive all owners and to any predeceased beneficiary's issue who would take under s. 854.06 (3). If no beneficiary or predeceased beneficiary's issue who would take under s. 854.06 (3) survives the death of all owners, the interest in the real property passes to the estate of the deceased sole owner or the estate of the last to die of the multiple owners.

- (5) A TOD beneficiary's interest in the property on the death of the sole owner or the last to die of multiple owners may be confirmed as provided in s. 863.27, 865.201, or 867.046.
- **(6)** Chapter 854 applies to transfers on death under this section.

SECTION 5. 705.20 of the statutes is renumbered 705.10.

SECTION 6. 706.001 (2) (bm) of the statutes is created to read:

706.001 (2) (bm) By nonprobate transfer on death under s. 705.15; or

SECTION 7. 863.27 of the statutes is amended to read: 863.27 Contents of final judgment. In the final judgment the court shall approve the final account, designate the persons to whom assignment and distribution is are being made, and assign to each of them the property or proportions or parts of the estate or the amounts to which each is entitled. The findings of fact which support the judgment shall include a determination of the heirs of the decedent; facts showing that all jurisdictional requirements have been met; the date of death of the decedent and the decedent's testacy or intestacy; facts relating to the payment of state death tax, state income tax, and claims and charges against the estate. If immediately before death the decedent had an estate for life or an interest as a joint tenant in any property in regard to which a certificate of termination has not been issued under s. 867.04 or an interest in marital property for which a certificate has not been issued under s. 865.201 or 867.046, the findings of fact which support the judgment shall set forth the termination of the life estate, the right of survivorship of any joint tenant, or the decedent's interest in marital property and, upon the petition of the decedent's spouse, the confirmation of the one-half interest held by the surviving spouse in marital property immediately before the death of the decedent spouse. In addition, the findings of fact shall, upon petition of a designated person, trust, or other entity under s. 766.58 (3) (f) or of a TOD beneficiary under s. 705.15, set forth the confirmation, of an interest in property passing by nontestamentary disposition under s. <u>705.15 or</u> 766.58 (3) (f). Every tract of real property in which an interest is assigned or terminated shall be specifically described. If a fund is withheld from distribution for the payment of contingent claims, for meeting possible tax liability, or for any other reasonable purpose, the judgment shall provide for the distribution of the fund if all or a part of it is not needed.

SECTION 8. 865.201 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

865.201 (1) As an alternative to s. 867.046 the personal representative may file with the probate registrar a verified statement describing property in which the decedent had an interest in marital property or in which any designated person, trust, or other entity has an interest passing by nontestamentary disposition under s. 705.15 or 766.58 (3) (f), including the recording data, if any, of the document creating the interest and any right of survivorship. Valuations need not be set forth in the statement.

SECTION 9. 867.046 (1) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

867.046 (1) (c) "TOD beneficiary" means a person designated on a deed as a transfer on death beneficiary under s. 705.15.

SECTION 10. 867.046 (1m) of the statutes is amended to read:

867.046 (1m) Upon Death: Generally. If a domiciliary of this state dies who immediately prior to death had an interest in property in this state, including an interest in survivorship marital property, or if a person not domiciled in this state dies having an interest in property in this state, including an interest in survivorship marital property, upon petition of the decedent's spouse or upon petition of a beneficiary of a marital property agreement or a TOD beneficiary to the court of the county of domicile of the decedent or, if the decedent was not domiciled in this state, of any county where the property is situated, the court shall issue a certificate under the seal of the court. The certificate shall set forth the fact of the death of the decedent, the termination or transfer of the decedent's interest in the property, the interest of the petitioner in the property, and any other facts essential to a determination of the rights of persons interested. The certificate is prima facie evidence of the facts recited, and if the certificate relates to an interest in real property or to a debt secured by an interest in real property, the petitioner shall record a certified copy or duplicate original of the certificate in the office of the register of deeds in each county in this state in which the real property is located.

SECTION 11. 867.046 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

867.046 (2) UPON DEATH; INTEREST IN PROPERTY. (intro.) As an alternative to sub. (1m), upon the death of any person having an interest in any real property, a vendor's interest in a land contract, an interest in a savings or checking account, an interest in a security, or a mortgagee's interest in a mortgage, including an interest in survivorship marital property, the decedent's spouse or a beneficiary of a marital property agreement or TOD beneficiary may obtain evidence of the termination of that interest of the decedent and confirmation of the petitioner's interest in the property by providing to the register of deeds of the county in which the property is located the certified death certificate for the decedent and, on

applications supplied by the register of deeds for that purpose, all of the following information:

SECTION 12. 867.046 (2) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

867.046 (2) (j) In the case of a joint tenancy or, life estate, or TOD beneficiary designation, a copy of the deed that creates the interest.

SECTION 13. 867.046 (2m) of the statutes is amended to read:

867.046 (**2m**) THIRD-PARTY CONFIRMATION. If the personal representative, <u>or</u> decedent's spouse or a beneficiary of a marital property agreement <u>or TOD beneficiary</u> does not commence proceedings to confirm an interest under this section or s. 863.27 or 865.201 within 90 days after the decedent's death, any interested person may petition or apply under this section.